Investment rate of return 7.0%, net of investment and admin fees
Retirement age The earlier of age 55 with 10 years of service or age 70
Post-retirement mortality RP-2014 Adjusted to 2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table

Projected to valuation date with Scale MP-2018

Changes of assumptions include; a change in the rate of compensation increase from 4.00% to
3.85%, a change in the mortality table, and a change in inflation from 2.75% to 2.60%.

Discount Rate – GASB permits alternative methods to evaluate the sufficiency of the plan’s net
fiduciary position.  Based on the plan’s current net pension liability and current contribution policy, the
plan’s projected fiduciary net position will be sufficient to cover projected benefit payments and
administrative expenses indefinitely.  Therefore, since the fund is not projected to run out of money,
we have used the 7.00% interest rate assumption to discount the plan.

Sensitivity Analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the
current discount rate, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability 2,784,876$   1,937,370$   1,220,734$

TOWN OF BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

44

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2018 6,549,002$   4,914,975$   1,634,027$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 217,378   -   217,378

  Interest 462,267   -   462,267

  Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (107,862)   -   (107,862)

   including Changes in Assumptions 156,953   -   156,953

  Employer Contributions -   158,933   (158,933)

  Member Contributions -   -   -

  Net Investment Income -   270,028   (270,028)

  Benefit Payments (330,707)   (330,707)   -

  Administrative Expenses -   (3,568)   3,568

Net Changes 398,029   94,686   303,343

Balance at June 30, 2019 6,947,031$   5,009,661$   1,937,370$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 72.11%

Covered Payroll 2,638,617$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 73.42%

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the total pension expense recognized was $461,434.  As of June
30, 2019, the Town reported deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between projected and actual earnings 37,526$   -$